



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

PAULRON CLARK,	)	
	)	
Defendant—Below,	)	
Appellant	)	
	)	
v.	)	No. 98, 2025
	)	
	)	
	)	
STATE OF DELAWARE	)	
	)	
Plaintiff—Below,	)	
Appellee.	)	

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Anthony J. Capone, Esquire [#5305]  
Office of the Public Defender  
Carvel State Building  
820 N. French St.  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 577-5140

Attorney for Appellant

DATE: May 23, 2025

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
ARGUMENT:	
<b>I. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED MR. CLARK'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL BY DENYING HIS MOTION FOR A MISTRIAL WHEN THE PROSECUTOR TOOK A RECESS AFTER THE COMPLAINING WITNESS RECANTED HER ALLEGATION, DURING WHICH SHE EMBRACED THE WITNESS, THE TRIAL COURT QUESTIONED THE WITNESS ABOUT HER TRUTHFULNESS, AND THE WITNESS SPENT AN HOUR WITH AGENTS OF THE STATE BEFORE RESUMING HER TESTIMONY AND CONTRADICTING HER PRE-RECESS RECANTATION .....</b>	16
<i>a. The prosecutor committed misconduct when she approached the witness over defense objection, without the trial court's permission, and embraced her in an uninvited hug, such that no fact finder could reasonably assess the credibility of the witness's post-hug recantation without accounting for the prosecutor's influence.....</i>	17
<i>b. The trial court's repeated questioning of the witness, outside the presence of the jury, in the emotionally charged moments after the recess and the prosecutor's embrace exacerbated the impact of the prosecutorial misconduct and placed additional pressure upon the witness in a manner that could not effectively be presented or argued to the jury as they assessed the change in her testimony.....</i>	19

c. <i>A member of the prosecution team, a victim services specialist, willfully disregarded the trial court's instructions on sequestration by seeking out and discussing pivotal information with the witness that would later be presented by the prosecution in its rebuttal case.....</i>	21
d. <i>The verdict was entirely dependent upon the credibility of the witness, and a fair determination of her credibility became impossible, at which point mistrial was the only appropriate remedy.....</i>	22
<b>II. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY PERMITTING THE PROSECUTOR TO SHOW THE JURY AN UNFAIRLY PREJUDICIAL VIDEO OF CLARK'S EXPLICIT SEXUAL ACTIVITY WITH HIS PARTNER WHEN THE EXISTENCE OF THE VIDEO AS RELEVANT TO THE CASE WAS ALREADY STIPULATED .....</b>	25
<b>III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY APPLIED THE INDEPENDENT SOURCE DOCTRINE TO DENY CLARK'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE VIDEO EVIDENCE AND ERRONEOUSLY CONCLUDED THAT THE ORIGINAL WARRANT WAS NOT A GENERAL WARRANT.....</b>	28
<b>IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW BY APPLYING 11 DEL. C. §3508 TOO BROADLY, BARRING THE PRESENTATION OF RELEVANT EVIDENCE AND LIMITING RELEVANT CROSS-EXAMINATION OF THE COMPLAINING WITNESS, VIOLATING CLARK'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND CONFRONTATION OF THE WITNESS .....</b>	33
<b>V. THE TRIAL COURT PLAINLY ERRED BY ALLOWING THE PROSECUTOR TO VOUCH FOR HER CASE DURING HER REBUTTAL, WHICH VIOLATED CLARK'S RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL .....</b>	37

Conclusion .....	40
Memorandum Opinion on Clark's Motion to Suppress .....	Exhibit A
Bench Rulings on Clark's Motion In Limine Regarding Sexually Explicit Video .....	Exhibit B
Bench Rulings on Clark's Motion In Limine Regarding 11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3508 .....	Exhibit C
Bench Rulings on Clark's Motion for Mistrial Regarding Prosecutorial Misconduct .....	Exhibit D
Bench Rulings on State's Objections During Defense Closing Argument .....	Exhibit E
Sentence Order.....	Exhibit F

## **TABLE OF CITATIONS**

### **Cases**

<i>Baker v. State</i> , 906 A.2d 139 (Del. 2006).....	18
<i>Benson v. State</i> , 2020 WL 6554928 (Del. 2020) .....	33—35
<i>Buckham v. State</i> , 185 A.3d 1 (Del. 2018) .....	22, 32
<i>Deshields v. State</i> , 706 A.2d 502 (Del. 1998).....	26
<i>Elmer v. State</i> , 724 A.2d 625 (Md. 1999).....	18
<i>Garnett v. State</i> , 308 A.3d 625 (Del. 2023).....	29
<i>Geders v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 80 (1976) .....	22
<i>Hardy v. State</i> , 962 A.2d 244 (Del. 2008) .....	38—39
<i>Heald v. State</i> , 251 A.3d 643 (Del. 2021).....	18, 38
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 437 A.2d 559 (Del. 1981) .....	22, 24, 38
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 311 A.2d 873 (Del. 1973).....	16
<i>Kirkley v. State</i> , 41 A.3d 372 (Del. 2012).....	18, 38
<i>Lunnon v. State</i> , 710 A.2d 197 (Del. 1998) .....	21
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988) .....	28, 30
<i>Rasin v. State</i> , 187 A.3d 1209 (Del. 2018) .....	18
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014) .....	32
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 2007 WL 4234453 (Del. Super. 2006) .....	35
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 690 A.2d 933 (Del. 1997).....	16, 31—32
<i>Terreros v. State</i> , 312 A.3d 651 (Del. 2024) .....	28, 30—32
<i>Wainwright v. State</i> , 504 A.2d 1096 (Del. 1986) .....	38
<i>Whittle v. State</i> , 77 A.3d 239 (Del. 2013).....	17—18, 38
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 494 A.2d 1237 (Del. 1985).....	25

### **Court Rules, Constitutional Rules, and Statutes**

Supr.Ct.R.8.....	37
D.R.E. 403.....	1, 21, 25, 35—36
11 Del. C. §3508 .....	2, 6, 10, 33—36

### **Other Authorities**

Am. Bar. Ass'n, <i>Standards for Criminal Justice</i> (1993).....	18
